

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

EL-HACHEM

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S REQUEST TO WITHDRAW FROM PROCEEDINGS

Counsel for the Applicant: Kalaycia Clarke, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Fatuma Mninde-Silungwe, AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Introduction

1. The Applicant serves as Senior Security Inspector at the G-7 level with the United Nations Department for Safety and Security ("UNDSS") in Beirut, Lebanon.

2. On 22 April 2022, he filed an application contesting the administration and assessment of the UNDSS Revised Close Protection Officer Course No. 13 ("RCPOC") resulting in denial of RCPOC certification. With his application, the Applicant filed a motion to be granted anonymity in this case. Pursuant to art. 18(3) of the UNDT Rules of Procedure, the Applicant requested the Tribunal to issue an order of production of evidence in the Respondent's possession and for an oral hearing.

3. On 4 May 2022, the Respondent filed a motion to have receivability determined as a preliminary matter.

4. On 30 November 2022, the Applicant filled a request for withdrawal of proceedings confirming that "he has authorised OSLA's counsel to formally withdraw his appeal before the UNDT" and that he "withdraws all allegations and claims in the present proceedings before the United Nations Dispute Tribunal".

ORDER

5. In the light of the above, the Tribunal hereby ORDERS that the matter of *El-Hachem v Secretary General of the United Nations*, Case No. UNDT/NBI/2022/041, be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed) Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart Dated this 1st day of December 2022

Entered in the Register on this 1st day of December 2022

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi